

62600-1

62600-1

NO. 62600-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SEA-TAC AIR CARGO LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Washington
limited partnership, acting by and through its general partner,
TRANSIPLEX (SEATTLE), INC., a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE, a Washington Municipal corporation,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA 6948
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 OCT 14 AM 10:55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO PORT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. The Port improperly characterizes the evidence in its own favor instead of viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to Transiplex, the non-moving party on summary judgment. 1

B. The Port’s description of the procedural background supports reversal. 6

1. The nose-load parking test failed because the Port failed to pave the hardstand in a way that permitted nose-load parking. 6

2. The Court granted summary judgment dismissing Transiplex’s breach of contract claim. 8

3. The Court granted summary judgment dismissing Transiplex’s claims of tortious interference and other claims. 9

REPLY TO ARGUMENT 9

A. The Court should interpret the words of the contract—“Transiplex Hardstand Expansion Project” and “additional common use cargo hardstand parking”—to include nose-load parking, which was the undisputed intention of both parties and was approved by the Port Commission. 10

B. The Court should adopt Transiplex’s understanding that the Transiplex Hardstand Expansion Project included two angled nose-load parking positions and reject one staffer’s last-minute decision to eliminate nose-load parking because the Port knew that Transiplex thought the Project would provide nose-load parking and the Port never told Transiplex of the change of plans. 13

C.	The Port breached the contractual duty of good faith and fair dealing by: failing to disclose the decision of Port staff to repudiate a primary purpose of the contract; building the project in a way that made it more difficult for Transiplex to realize the basic benefit of the contract; failing to cooperate in performance; and failing to exercise its discretionary power to control aircraft parking to allow Transiplex to realize the basic benefit of the contract.....	14
D.	Transiplex presented evidence that the Port interfered with Transiplex’s leases with its existing tenants for an improper purpose.....	18
E.	The trial court abused its discretion in denying Transiplex’s motion to compel discovery of relevant information, refusing a second continuance of the summary judgment hearing pending Transiplex’s completion of discovery from the Port, and denying reconsideration of summary judgment after the court produced clearly relevant documents previously withheld.	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Ervin</i>, 908 P.2d 493 (Colo. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Corp.</i>, 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	9
<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i>, 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991)	15
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i>, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	13
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i>, 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 213 P.3d 910, 2009 Wash. LEXIS 742 (2009)	21
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i>, 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	21
<i>Craig v. Pillsbury Non-Qualified Pension Plan</i>, 458 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Dwinell's Cent. Neon v. Cosmopolitan Chinook Hotel</i>, 21 Wn. App. 929, 587 P.2d 191 (1978), <i>rev. denied</i> , 92 Wn.2d 1009 (1979)	9
<i>Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. King County</i>, 136 Wn. App. 751, 150 P.3d 1147 (2007)	15
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Whiteman Tire</i>, 86 Wn. App. 732, 935 P.2d 628 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 133 Wn.2d 1033 (1998)	16, 17, 18
<i>Scribner v. Worldcom, Inc.</i>, 249 F.3d 902, 909 (9th Cir. 2001)	18

Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.,
106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven J. Burton, *More on Good Faith Performance of a Contract: A Reply to Professor Summers*,
69 Iowa L. Rev. 497, 501 (1984)..... 17

Restatement (Second) Of Contracts § 201..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. a (1981) 15

Seventh Amendment..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 8

RULES

CR 30(b)(6) 22
